
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Southern Area 
Planning Sub-
Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 5th July, 2006 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Members' Services,  
Tel: 01432 261885 Fax: 01432 260286 

e-mail: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 5TH JULY, 2006 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Southern Area Planning 
Sub-Committee 

 
To: Councillor P.G. Turpin (Chairman) 

Councillor  H. Bramer (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors M.R. Cunningham, N.J.J. Davies, Mrs. C.J. Davis, G.W. Davis, 

J.W. Edwards, Mrs. A.E. Gray, T.W. Hunt (Ex-Officio), Mrs. J.A. Hyde, JG Jarvis, 
G. Lucas, D.C. Taylor and J.B. Williams 

 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 12  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 7th June, 2006.  
   
4. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   13 - 16  
   
 To note the contents of the attached report of the Head of Planning 

Services in respect of the appeals received or determined for the southern 
area of Herefordshire. 

 

   
REPORTS BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES   
  
To consider and take any appropriate action in respect of the planning 
applications received for the southern area and to authorise the Head of Planning 
Services to impose any additional or varied conditions and reasons considered to 
be necessary. 
  
Plans relating to planning applications on this agenda will be available for 
inspection in the Council Chamber 30 minutes before the start of the meeting. 
 

 

  
5. DCSE2006/1583/F - BRAMLEY COTTAGE, HOWLE HILL, ROSS-ON-

WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5SH   
17 - 20  

   
 Retention of small dog kennel and run.  
   
6. DCSE2006/1408/F - 11 THE GLEBE, HILDERSLEY, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HR9 5BL   
21 - 24  

   
 Two-storey extension.  
   
7. DCSE2006/1677/F - LAND ADJACENT TO 'MARSH COTTAGE', 

PONTSHILL, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5SZ.   
25 - 32  

   



 

 Erection of one dwelling.  
   
8. DCSW2006/1298/F - LAND ADJACENT TO PETERSTOW 

COMPRESSOR STATION, TREADDOW, OFF THE A4137, HENTLAND, 
HEREFORDSHIRE   

33 - 52  

   
 New natural gas pressure reduction installation and associated works. (Tie-

in to existing Peterstow Compressor Station and No. 2 feeder outside the 
Compressor Station and extension to existing site access road) 

 

   
9. DCSE2006/1450/F - THE SHRUBBERY, CAMP ROAD, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5NA   
53 - 58  

   
 Erection of new dwelling in garden.  
   
10. DCSE2006/1431/A - OVERROSS GARAGE LTD, OVERROSS STREET, 

ROSS-ON-WYE, HR9 7AS   
59 - 64  

   
 Illuminated fascia letters, fascia sign, 2 entrance features, pole sign, pylon 

sign and directional sign. Non-illuminated activity panel, customer parking, 
welcome, dealer, sales, parts sign and flags. 

 

   
11. DCSE2006/1358/O - MUDDY BOOTS SOFTWARE LTD, PHOCLE 

GREEN, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7XU   
65 - 70  

   
 ICT development, customer support and sales offices at Muddy Boots 

Software Ltd, Phocle Green, Ross-on-Wye, HR9 7XU. 
 

   



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 
business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisio
[...]
nction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / 
Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Old Eign Hill near to its junction 
with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-
Consumer waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical 
brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions 
during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 7th June, 2006 at 
2.00 p.m. 

Present: Councillor P.G. Turpin (Chairman) 
Councillor  H. Bramer (Vice Chairman) 

Councillors: M.R. Cunningham, N.J.J. Davies, Mrs. C.J. Davis, 
G.W. Davis, J.W. Edwards, Mrs. A.E. Gray, G. Lucas, D.C. Taylor and 
J.B. Williams 

  
In attendance: Councillor T.W. Hunt
  
  
 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

The chairman announced the sad death of Mrs. R.F. Lincoln, the former Southern 
Area Planning Sub-Committee Chairman and local Member for the Kerne Bridge 
ward. The sub-committee rose for a silent tribute. 

The Sub-Committee sent their best wishes to Mr. M. Willmont, the Southern Team 
Leader, who had suffered a heart attack but was making good progress in his 
recovery. 

The proposed site inspection scheduled for 20th June, 2006 at the Peterstow Gas 
Compressor Station was confirmed by the chairman. Councillors G.W. Davis and 
J.B. Williams sent their apologies for the site inspection. 

  
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
  
 It was noted that Councillor P.G. Turpin was re-elected as Chairman and Councillor 

H. Bramer was appointed as Vice-Chairman at Annual Council.
  
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs J.A. Hyde and J.G. Jarvis.
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 There were no declarations of interest made.
  
4. MINUTES  
  
 Councillor H. Bramer, the Vice-Chairman, noted that his apologies had not been 

recorded in the minutes.

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th May, 2006 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
subject to the inclusion of apologies for absence from Councillor 
H. Bramer. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 7TH JUNE, 2006 

  
5. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS  
  
 The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning 

appeals for the southern area of Herefordshire.
  
6. DCSE2005/3936/F - LAWFORDS HOUSE, WALFORD ROAD, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HR9 5PQ (AGENDA ITEM 6)  
  

Alterations and two storey and single storey extensions to residential care home. 

The Senior Planning Officer advised the sub committee that determination of this 
application was deferred on 15th February, 2006 pending further discussions with 
the applicant regarding car parking, Welsh Water comments, and the location of the 
fire escape. She confirmed that a revised car parking scheme had been received, 
and that the fire escape location had been amended. 

Councillor Mrs. A.E. Gray, one of the Local Ward Members, noted that Welsh Water 
had not objected and therefore felt that she could not object to the application. 

In response to a question raised by the Local Ward Members, the Development 
Control Manager confirmed that granting the application would not have a 
detrimental effect on the proposed Walford Road traffic calming scheme. 

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 

1 A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

2 A09 (Amended plans) received 15 February 2006 and 24 April 2006. 

Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with 
the amended plans. 

3 B01 (Samples of external materials) 

Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 

4 E17 (No additional windows in southern elevation of extension) 

Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of adjacent 
properties. 

5 The development hereby permitted shall not be brought into use until 
the turning area and parking facilities shown on the approved plan have 
been properly consolidated, surfaced, drained and otherwise 
constructed in accordance with details to be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority and these areas shall 
thereafter be retained and kept available for those uses at all times. 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of 
traffic using the adjoining highway. 

2



[...]
wing reason: 
  
1. The proposal, by virtue of its size, design and height, would be out of 

scale and therefore harmful to the character and appearance of the 
locality contrary to Policies GD.1, C.2, SH.10 and SH.14 of the South 
Herefordshire District Local Plan.  Further, this imposing large dwelling 

4



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 7TH JUNE, 2006 

would not comply with the maximum size for dwellings in smaller 
settlements as specified in Policy H.6 in the emerging Herefordshire 
Unitary Development Plan. 

  
10. DCSW2006/1216/T - O/S 1 THE BINES, CLEHONGER VILLAGE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 9SL. (AGENDA ITEM 10)  
  

To re-site one KX100 style telephone kiosk. 

Councillor D.C. Taylor, the Local Ward Member, felt that a new phonebox was 
required in Clehonger but that the proposed location was not suitable. He felt that 
granting the application could cause traffic issues and that a more suitable location 
would be in the lay bye on the opposite side of the road. 

That: (i) The Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee is minded to refuse 
the application subject to the reason for refusal set out below (and 
any further reasons for refusal felt to be necessary by the Head of 
Planning Services) provided that the Head of Planning Services 
does not refer the application to the Planning Committee: 

  
  a) Siting will encourage vehicles to park in an unsafe location 
  

(ii) If the Head of Planning Services does not refer the application to 
the Planning Committee, Officers named in the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers be instructed to refuse the application 
subject to such reasons for refusal referred to above. 

  
[Note: Following the vote on this application, the Development Control Manager 
advised that he would not refer the decision to the Head of Planning Services.]

  
11. DCSE2006/1136/F - ARBOUR HILL FARM, ARBOUR HILL, LINCOLN HILL, 

ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7TH. (AGENDA ITEM 11)  
  

Change of use of traditional building
[...]
d out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

Reason:  In the interests of protected species. 

9 No development shall take place until details of a works programme 
which shall include the timing of development to minimise disturbance 
to bats and nesting birds have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority.  Development shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved works programme. 

Reason:  In the interests of protected species. 

Informative: 

1  N15 – Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
  
12. DCSW2006/0956/F - 'CWM HILL ENTRANCE', ABBEYDORE, EWYAS HAROLD 

COMMON, EWYAS HAROLD, HEREFORD, HR2 0AB. (AGENDA ITEM 12)  
  

Formation of parking area. 

The Principal Planning Officer reported the receipt of further correspondence from 
the applicant. He also confirmed that no comments had been received from 
Abbeydore Parish Council. 

In accordance with the criteria for Public Speaking Mrs. Overstall, spoke on behalf of 
Ewyas Harold Parish Council, and Mr. Scarrot, a local resident, spoke against the 
application. 

6



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 7TH JUNE, 2006 

Councillor J.B. Williams, the Local Ward Member, noted that the application was for 
a very modest car park which would be of benefit to people wishing to visit Ewyas 
Harold Common. 

The Development Control Manager confirmed that commons consent would be 
required before any work could commence on the site. 

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
  
1 A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 

 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

2 A07 (Development in accordance with approved plans) 

 Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a 
satisfactory form of development. 

Informative(s): 

1 The applicant's attention is drawn to the need for consent under Section 
194 of the Law of Property 
[...]
ther information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. D. Thomas on 01432 261974 

   

 

6.2 This application proposes a two-storey addition to the rear of 11 The Glebe, in a 
position that will not cause harm to the local environment.  Also, it is of a size that 
allows the character of this recently constructed dwelling to remain dominant.  The 
determining factor in this application therefore is the effect the proposal will have on 
the amenity of the neighbour, 12 The Glebe, which has a conservatory extension at the 
rear, with translucent roof and glazing to sides. 

 
6.3 This application has been submitted following the refusal of DCSE2006/0270/F, when 

it was considered the siting of the extension would have reduced the amount of 
sunlight to the neighbour’s conservatory.  This application proposes to position the 
extension one metre from the flank wall that faces the neighbour so as not to cause 
light loss to the neighbour’s conservatory.  In determining the potential of light loss that 
may arise from this application officers have paid due regard to the 45 degree rule.  In 
order to comply with this guidance the extension should not cross a 45 degree line 
when taken from the nearest edge of ground floor and first floor windows of the closest 
habitable rooms of the neighbouring property, including the conservatory.  The 
proposed extension does not cross this line. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. B02 (Matching external materials (extension)) 
 
 Reason: To ensure the external materials harmonise with the existing building. 
 
3. A06 (Development in accordance with approved plans) 
 
 Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a 

satisfactory form of development. 
 
Informative(s): 
 
1. N15 
[...]
ill

Marsh

Pontshill

8300

1400

BM 68.83m

68.3m

TCB

GP

Pontshill Marsh
GP

Meadow

View

Meadow

View

PO

The

Travelling Hen

(PH)

2

1

The Acre

Sunnyside

Green

Gables

The Marsh

O
ld

 A
lle

y

Woodview

Rose Bank

Marsh

House

Marsh Cottage

Pontshill

House

Well

Cottage

Juniper Cottage

C
e
fn

 Y
d
fa

Marsh

House

The Post

House

 

31



32



  SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 5
TH

 JULY, 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. P. J. Yates on 01432 261782 

   

 

8 DCSW2006/1298/F - NEW NATURAL GAS PRESSURE 
REDUCTION INSTALLATION AND ASSOCIATED 
WORKS. (TIE-IN TO EXISTING PETERSTOW 
COMPRESSOR STATION AND NO. 2 FEEDER 
OUTSIDE THE COMPRESSOR STATION AND 
EXTENSION TO EXISTING SITE ACCESS ROAD), LAND 
ADJACENT TO PETERSTOW COMPRESSOR STATION, 
TREADDOW OFF THE A4137, HENTLAND, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, GRID. REF. SO: 545/240 
 
For: National Grid per Mouchel Parkman Gel, Meridian 
House, Wheatfield Way, Hinckley, Leicestershire,  
LE10 1YG 
 

 

Date Received: 4th May 2006 Ward: Llangarron & 
           Pontrilas 
 

Grid Ref: 54584, 23997 

Expiry Date: 24th August 2006   
Local Member: Councillor Mrs. J. A. Hyde  
 Councillor G. W. Davis 
 
1. Site Description and Proposal 
 
1.1   The site of the proposed installation is currently an open field with a standing crop due 

to be harvested in the current growing season.  Immediately to the south is a double 
hedgerow which marks a historic parish boundary and has, in the past, been used as a 
route albeit not a public right of way shown on the definitive map.  This double 
hedgerow is known locally as 'Hell's Ditch'.  On the south side of this feature is the 
existing Peterstow Gas Compressor Station which is comprised of a secure compound 
containing several buildings, gas pipeline infrastructure and related plant.  This existing 
site is surrounded by mature planting which is the dominant feature when the site is 
viewed from distance.  Access is ob
[...]
e it is most unreasonable to direct customers to the 
appropriate entrance/parking area and this sign is therefore acceptable.  The 
remaining large sign is the entrance feature to Overross Garage.  The brightly 
coloured plastic would be large.  However provided it is recessed from the front of the 
building, as for the existing entrance door, it would not detract unduly from the 
amenities of this visually sensitive location.  Positively the removal of an existing 
poster sign from the flank wall of the listed Plough Inn would benefit that building. 

 
6.3 The omission of the most obtrusive signs and reduction in height of the 6.5 m signs 

with the restricted illumination should be sufficient to ensure that neighbour’s 
amenities are not harmed.  The pylon would however harm the visual amenities of 
the area and it is recommended that this sign be refused. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That  
 
1) In relation to the proposed advertisements nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 

14, 15 & 16 on drawing Ren 0682 planning and subject to the receipt of amended 
drawings the officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be 
authorised to issue planning permission subject to the following conditions and 
any additional conditions considered necessary by officers: 

 
1 The existing advertisements at Overross Garage shall be removed prior to 

the display of the advertisements hereby approved or in accordance with a 
time-table to be submitted to and approved in writing prior to the display of 
the advertisements.   

 
Reason:  In the interests of public amenity. 

61



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 5TH JULY, 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr S Holder on 01432 260479 

   

 

 
2 The level of luminance of the signs hereby granted consent shall not exceed 

1 lux vertical on windows of any adjacent property or 5 lux horizontal on the 
adjoining highway. 

 

Reason:  In the interests of highway safety. 
 

3 H23 (Canopies/signs/projections over the highway) 
 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety/ 
 

2) In relation to the proposed advertisement no.17 that consent be refused for the 
following reason: 

 
1  The proposed advertisement, because of its size and prominent position, 

would detract from the street scene and the character and appearance of this 
part of Ross on Wye Conservation Area.  This advertisement would therefore 
harm public amenity and thereby be contrary to Policy C50 of South 
Herefordshire District Local Plan and HBA11 of Herefordshire Unitary 
Development (Revised Deposit Draft). 

 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
...............................................................................................................................................  
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 
 

62



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 5TH JULY, 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr S Holder on 01432 260479 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCSE2006/1431/A  SCALE : 1 : 1250 
 

SITE ADDRESS : Overross Garage Ltd, Overross Street, Ross-on-Wye, Herefordshire, HR9 7AS 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 100024168/2005 

 

 
 

Slope



Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 5th July, 2006 at 2.00 
p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor P.G. Turpin (Chairman) 
Councillor  H. Bramer (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: M.R. Cunningham, N.J.J. Davies, Mrs. C.J. Davis, 

G.W. Davis, J.W. Edwards, Mrs. A.E. Gray, Mrs. J.A. Hyde, J.G. Jarvis, 
G. Lucas, D.C. Taylor and J.B. Williams 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors T.W. Hunt (ex-officio) 
  
  
18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 No apologies for absence were received. 
  
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
20. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7th June, 2006 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
21. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
  
 The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning 

appeals for the southern area of Herefordshire. 
  
22. DCSE2006/1583/F - BRAMLEY COTTAGE, HOWLE HILL, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5SH (AGENDA ITEM 5)   
  
 Retention of small dog kennel and run 

 
Councillor J.G. Jarvis, the Local Ward Member, was concerned that granting the 
application could set a precedent. He noted that condition 3 of planning permission 
SE2004/2539/F removed permitted development rights to erect a building of this 
nature, and felt that the condition should not be overridden retrospectively. 
 
The Development Control Manager noted the concerns of the Local Ward Member 
but felt that granting the application would not set a precedent. He also advised the 
Sub-Committee that the application had to be determined on planning merits only 
and that it had no effect on the AONB. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted. 
 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 5TH JULY, 2006 

 
Informative: 
 
1 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission. 

  
23. DCSE2006/1408/F - 11 THE GLEBE, HILDERSLEY, ROSS-ON-WYE, HR9 5BL 

(AGENDA ITEM 6)   
  
 Two-storey extension. 

 
Councillor Mrs. A.E Gray, one of the Local Ward Members, noted that Ross Rural 
Parish Council had initially objected to the application but that they were now 
satisfied with the dimensions proposed by the applicant. She therefore supported the 
application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. B02 (Matching external materials (extension)) 
 
 Reason: To ensure the external materials harmonise with the existing 

building. 
 
3. A06 (Development in accordance with approved plans) 
 
 Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a 

satisfactory form of development. 
 
Informative(s): 
 
1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 

  
24. DCSE2006/1677/F - LAND ADJACENT TO 'MARSH COTTAGE', PONTSHILL, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5SZ. (AGENDA ITEM 7)   
  
 Erection of one dwelling 

 
The Principal Planning Officer reported the receipt of revised plans from the 
applicant. 
 
Councillor H. Bramer, the Local Ward Member, felt that he could not support the 
application. He felt that a three storey development would be overpowering on the 
site. He noted that Pontshill did not meet the criteria for a small settlement and that it 
had therefore been removed as a small settlement in the UDP. He noted that the site 
had planning permission for a cottage style building but felt that the proposed 
dwelling was not suitable. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised the Sub-Committee that the existing planning 
permission on the site was a material planning consideration. He noted that all of the 
drainage and flooding issues had been dealt with on the previous application. 
 
Members discussed the application thoroughly and felt that it should be refused 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 5TH JULY, 2006 

 
contrary to the officer’s recommendation as it was in breach of UDP Policy H7, the 
proposed dwelling was too large for the site and also that granting the application 
would have a negative effect on the amenities of neighbouring properties. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: (i) The Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee is minded to refuse 

the application subject to the reason for refusal set out below (and 
any further reasons for refusal felt to be necessary by the Head of 
Planning Services) provided that the Head of Planning Services 
does not refer the application to the Planning Committee: 

  
a) In Breach of Policy H7 
b) Proposed dwelling is too large for the site and inappropriate for 

the area 
c) Detrimental effect on amenities of local residents 

  
(ii) If the Head of Planning Services does not refer the application to 

the Planning Committee, Officers named in the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers be instructed to refuse the application 
subject to such reasons for refusal referred to above. 

  
[Note: Following the vote on this application, the Development Control Manager 
advised that he would not refer the decision to the Head of Planning Services.] 

  
25. DCSW2006/1298/F - LAND ADJACENT TO PETERSTOW COMPRESSOR 

STATION, TREADDOW, OFF THE A4137, HENTLAND, HEREFORDSHIRE 
(AGENDA ITEM 8)   

  
 New natural gas pressure reduction installation and associated works. (Tie-in to 

existing Peterstow Compressor Station and No. 2 feeder outside the Compressor 
Station and extension to existing site access road) 
 
The Development Control Manager reported the receipt of a letter of objection from 
Peterstow Parish Council as well as further correspondence from the residents of 
Little Peterstow Barn. He also reported the receipt of comments from the Council’s 
Rights of Way Officer who noted that the application would not have a detrimental 
effect on footpath HN17. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr. Wood, representing 
Peterstow Parish Council, and Mr. Gething-Lewis, a local resident, both spoke in 
objection to the application and Mr Mercer, the applicant, spoke in support. 
 
Councillor Mrs. J.A. Hyde, one of the Local Ward Members, thanked the 
Development Control Manager for a detailed report, she also felt that the site visit 
had been beneficial to members. She noted the concerns of the Parish Council and 
agreed that site D would be a more suitable location for the development. 
 
Councillor G.W. Davis, the other Local Ward Member, also felt that site D would be a 
more suitable option for the development. He confirmed that he did not object to the 
application in principal but did feel that the siting of the development was not in a 
suitable location. 
 
Members discussed the application thoroughly and felt that the proposed application 
would be visually intrusive on the proposed site, they felt that this matter could be 
resolved by using site D. They felt that granting the application would breach 
countryside policies C1, C2, C3, C9, C11, and C47 and that it could result in light 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 5TH JULY, 2006 

 
and noise pollution to the residents of Little Peterstow Barns. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: (i) The Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee is minded to refuse 

the application subject to the reason for refusal set out below (and 
any further reasons for refusal felt to be necessary by the Head of 
Planning Services) provided that the Head of Planning Services 
does not refer the application to the Planning Committee: 

  
d) Too visually intrusive 
e) In open countryside 
f) Light and noise pollution to local residents 
g) Environmental damage 

  
(ii) If the Head of Planning Services does not refer the application to 

the Planning Committee, Officers named in the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers be instructed to refuse the application 
subject to such reasons for refusal referred to above. 

  
[Note: Following the vote on this application, the Development Control Manager 
advised that he would refer the decision to the Head of Planning Services.] 

  
26. DCSE2006/1450/F - THE SHRUBBERY, CAMP ROAD, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5NA (AGENDA ITEM 9)   
  
 Erection of new dwelling in garden. 

 
Councillor Mrs. C.J. Davis, the Local Ward Member, noted the concerns of local 
residents and felt that Members would benefit from a site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That consideration of planning application DCSE2006/1450/F be deferred for a 
site inspection for the following reasons: 
  

• The character or appearance of the development itself is a fundamental 
planning consideration. 

• A judgement is required on visual impact 

• The setting and surroundings are fundamental to the determination or 
to the conditions being considered. 

  
27. DCSE2006/1431/A - OVERROSS GARAGE LTD, OVERROSS STREET, ROSS-

ON-WYE, HR9 7AS (AGENDA ITEM 10)   
  
 Illuminated fascia letters, fascia sign, 2 entrance features, pole sign, pylon sign and 

directional sign. Non-illuminated activity panel, customer parking, welcome, dealer, 
sales, parts sign and flags. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the revised plans had not yet been 
received from the applicant. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr. Bernard, a local resident, 
spoke in objection to the application. 
 
In response to a question raised by the Local Ward Member, the Senior Planning 
Officer confirmed that a condition could be added to the recommendation in order to 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 5TH JULY, 2006 

 
ensure that no lights were left on outside of normal business hours. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  
 
1) In relation to the proposed advertisements nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 

11, 12, 13, 14, 15 & 16 on drawing Ren 0682 planning and subject to the 
receipt of amended drawings the officers named in the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers be authorised to issue planning permission 
subject to the following conditions and any additional conditions 
considered necessary by officers: 

 
1 The existing advertisements at Overross Garage shall be 

removed prior to the display of the advertisements hereby 
approved or in accordance with a time-table to be submitted to 
and approved in writing prior to the display of the 
advertisements.   

 
Reason:  In the interests of public amenity. 

 
2 The level of luminance of the signs hereby granted consent shall 

not exceed 1 lux vertical on windows of any adjacent property or 
5 lux horizontal on the adjoining highway. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety. 

 
3 H23 (Canopies/signs/projections over the highway) 

 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety/ 

 
2) In relation to the proposed advertisement no.17 that consent be refused 

for the following reason: 
 

1  The proposed advertisement, because of its size and prominent 
position, would detract from the street scene and the character 
and appearance of this part of Ross on Wye Conservation Area.  
This advertisement would therefore harm public amenity and 
thereby be contrary to Policy C50 of South Herefordshire District 
Local Plan and HBA11 of Herefordshire Unitary Development 
(Revised Deposit Draft). 

  
28. DCSE2006/1358/O - MUDDY BOOTS SOFTWARE LTD, PHOCLE GREEN, ROSS-

ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7XU (AGENDA ITEM 11)   
  
 ICT development, customer support and sales offices. 

 
The Senior Planning Officer reported the receipt of an email from Councillor J.C. 
Mayson, the Cabinet Member for Rural Regeneration and Strategy, who supported 
the application. He also advised the Sub-Committee that comments had been 
received from the Traffic Manager who felt that granting the application would result 
in a 25% increase in traffic to the site and therefore suggested conditions. The 
Senior Planning Officer finally reported the receipt of comments from Herefordshire 
Council’s Regeneration Team, who supported the application and Ross Town 
Council, who objected to it. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr. Evans, the applicant, spoke in 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 5TH JULY, 2006 

 
support of his application. 
 
Councillor J.W. Edwards, the Local Ward Member, noted the concerns of the Parish 
Council but felt that the site was in a good location and that the visual impact would 
be minimal. 
 
Councillor H. Bramer, the Vice Chairman, advised the Sub-Committee that the 
application had received support from the Cabinet Member for Rural Regeneration, 
the Ross Area Partnership, and the Chamber of Commerce. He felt that granting the 
application would offer employees an excellent working environment and would help 
to attract quality Information Technology Personnel to the area. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That: (i) The Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee is minded to approve the 

application subject to the conditions set out below (and any further 
conditions felt to be necessary by the Head of Planning Services) 
provided that the Head of Planning Services does not refer the 
application to the Planning Committee: 

  
(a) No conditions recommended 

   
(ii) If the Head of Planning Services does not refer the application to the 

Planning Committee, Officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers be instructed to approve the application subject to such 
conditions referred to above.  

  
[Note: Following the vote on this application, the Development Control Manager 
advised that he would refer the decision to the Head of Planning Services.] 

  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.50 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


